pay, other allowances and retirement benefits to four individuals, who then were the Executive Directors
and the Chief Executive of the Company.

 However, one of the individuals so mentioned in the resolution, inadvertently was not included in the
defined pension and medical benefits schemes, due to which his entitlement thereunder was not included
in subsequent years actuarial valuations for the purpose of the determination of Company’s obligation to
him, recognition of liability in the Company’s books and records and related contributions to the respective
funds. Obligation to the other three directors, however, was being so determined and also recorded in the
books and records. This inadvertent omission was noted by the Company during the current year.

 Accordingly, adjustments have been recognised by restating the comparative figures to account for the
impact retrospectively in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 8 - Accounting policies,
changes in accounting estimates and errors, details of which are as follows:

Impact of restatement

As at 30 June 2023

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Impact of restatement

As at 1 July 2022

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of Financial Position

Deferred assets - net surplus in the funds 53,656 (53,656) - 44,158 (44,158) -

Others 18,807,207 - 18,807,207 25,112,219 - 25,112,219

Total Assets 18,860,863 (53,656) 18,807,207 25,156,377 (44,158)  25,112,219

Deferred liabilities - for retirement benefits - 213,973 213,973 -   282,322 282,322

Deferred taxation - net 208,878 (55,471) 153,407 342,969   (64,317)  278,652

Others 12,142,834 - 12,142,834 17,288,806 - 17,288,806

Total Liabilities 12,351,712 158,502 12,510,214 17,631,775 218,005 17,849,780

Unappropriated profit 5,343,575 (212,158) 5,131,417 6,359,026 (262,163) 6,096,863

Others 1,165,576 - 1,165,576 1,165,576   -   1,165,576

Total Equity 6,509,151 (212,158) 6,296,993 7,524,602 (262,163) 7,262,439

(Rupees in ‘000) (Rupees in ‘000)

Impact of restatement

For the year ended 30 June 2023

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

 Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

 Comprehensive Income

 Administrative expenses (1,865,221) (44,956) (1,910,177)

 Others   4,567,165 - 4,567,165

 Profit before tax 2,701,944 (44,956) 2,656,988

 Taxation - net (513,905) 8,378 (505,527)

 Profit for the year 2,188,039 (36,578) 2,151,461

 Remeasurements of retirement benefit

 liability actuarial (loss) / gain (11,493) (13,897) (25,390)

 Related deferred tax thereon 4,482 469 4,951

   (7,011) (13,428) (20,439)

 Total comprehensive income for the year 2,181,028 (50,006) 2,131,022

 Earnings per share - basic and diluted 9.39 (0.16) 9.23

 There is no impact on the company's total operating, investing and financing cash flows for the year ended

 30 June, 2023

(Rupees in ‘000)

(Rupees)

Note6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Operating fixed assets 6.1  11,315,472  4,915,430

 Capital work-in-progress 6.6  403,577  4,834,734

 Right-of-use assets 6.8  62,375  14,071

   11,781,424  9,764,235

(Rupees in ‘000)

20232024

Annual Report 2024 | 160159 | Unconsolidated Financial Statements

Note

 Cost of sales 26 692,879  531,443
 Selling and distribution costs 27 18,935  28,196
 Administrative expenses 28 75,767  116,577